through such central payroll unit. The State Disbursing Officer is authorized to 
use a facsimile signature machine in affixing his signature to warrants. The Di- 
rector of the Budget shall secure insurance and/or a bond in an amount of not 
less than twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) to protect the State of North 
Carolina against any misuse or unauthorized use of the facsimile signature machine 
by any person. It is further required that the State Disbursing Officer shall be 
placed under an official bond in a penal sum to be fixed by the Governor and

[...]

Administration will compile and consolidate all such estimates of supplies, materials 
and equipment needed and required by State departments, institutions and agencies 
to determine the total requirements for’ any given commodity. Where such total 
requirements will involve an expenditure in excess of two thousand five hundred 
dollars ($2,500) and where the competitive bidding procedure is employed as 
hereinafter provided, sealed bids shall be solicited by advertisement in a newspaper 
of statewide circulation at least once and at least 10 days prior to the date designated 
for opening of the bids and awarding of the contract:

[...]

be followed in canvassing bids and awarding contracts, and for review- 
ing decisions made pursuant thereto, and the decision of the reviewing 
body shall be the final administrative review. 

(2) Prescribing routine for securing bids on items that do not exceed two 
thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) in value. 

(3) Defining contractual services for the purposes of G.S. 143-49(3). 
(4) Prescribing items and quantities, and conditions and procedures, gov- 

erning the acquisition of goods and services which may be delegated to 
departments, institutions and agencies, notwithstanding any other pro-

[...]

recommendation of the Department of Ad- 
ministration, and” in the second sentence 
of the seventh paragraph and deleted 
“without making any substantial changes 
in the plans and specifications” near the 
end of that sentence. 

The 1967 amendment substituted “seven 
thousand five hundred dollars ($7,500.00)” 

for “three thousand five hundred dollars 
($3,500.00)” in the first paragraph and for 
“three thousand dollars ($3,000.00)” in two 
places in the former proviso in the fourth 
paragraph, added “except under provisions 

of this article” at the end of the sixth para- 
graph, rewrote the first four sentences of

[...]

143-131” at the end of the present thir- 
teenth paragraph, inserted “of the Depart- 
ment” near the beginning of the present 
fourteenth paragraph and made minor 

changes in wording throughout the section. 

The 1971 amendment substituted “ten 
thousand dollars ($10,000.00)” for “seven 
thousand five hundred dollars ($7,500.00)” 
and substituted “two thousand five hun- 

dred dollars ($2,500.00)” for “two thousand 
dollars ($2,000.00)” in the first paragraph 

and deleted, at the end of the fourth para- 
graph, a proviso as to publication or post- 
ing of notice where there is no newspaper

[...]

Limitation of application of article.—This article shall 
not apply to the State or to subdivisions of the State of North Carolina in the 
expenditure of public funds when the total cost of any repairs, completed project, 
building, or structure shall not exceed the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars 
($25,000.00), if the repairs completed project, building, or structure are per- 
formed or accomplished by or througl, duly elected officers or agents using force 
account qualified labor on the permanent payroll of the agency concerned; pro- 
vided, that such force account work shall be subject to the approval of the Di-

[...]

rector of the Department of Administration in the case of State agencies, or ap- 
proval of the responsible commission, council or board in the case of subdivisions 
Cree etter oo, ce oz, ss. 1,2; 1949, cy 1137,0s. 2; 1951, '¢ 1104, 's7 621967, 
c. 860.) 

Loca] Modification.— Mecklenburg: 1967, for “fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000 00)” 
c. 298; city of Belmont: 1967, c. 419; city of | and added “using force account qualified 
Gastonia: 1967, c. 392. labor on the permanent payroll of the 

Editor’s Note.— agency concerned” and the proviso at the 
The 1967 amendment substituted _— end of the section.